RESOLUTION 1991-13 RESOLUTION OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY SUPPORTING EFFORTS BY DYER COUNTY TO LOCATE A FEDERAL COURTHOUSE

WHEREAS, the Dyer County Legislative Body consists of County Commissioners in Dyer County, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 123 mandates that a federal courthouse be located in Dyersburg, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the local community and the Dyer County Legislative Body have long desired that a federal courthouse be located in Dyersburg, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, locating a federal courthouse in Dyersburg would greatly improve access to our federal judicial system and save time and expense for both attorneys and litigants in all of Northwest Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the U. S. District Court for the Western District of Tennessee has been allocated a new federal judgeship; and

WHEREAS, a federal courthouse in Dyersburg would have a positive economic impact on their community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Weakley County Legislative Body meeting in regular session on Tuesday, January 22, 1991, that:

SECTION 1. The Weakley County Legislative Body wholeheartedly supports the location of a federal courthouse in Dyersburg, Tennessee; and

SECTION 2. The Weakley County Legislative Body hereby supports Bill Randolph, President of the Dyer County Bar Association, as he appoints a special committee of its members to work toward the placement of a federal courthouse in Dyersburg, Tehnessee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage, the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall be spread upon the minutes of the County Legislative Body.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

| Motion was made by Commissioner George Broussard that the foregoing resolution be approved. Seconded by CommissionerRoger VanCleave .

Upon being put to a _____ roll call _____ vote, motion ____ carried .

APPROVED:

| APPROVED: | Motion _____ Resolutive | Resolutive |

ATTESTED TO:

re-Bulks, county Clerk

Passed this 22nd day of January, 1991.